

Baldwin County Commission

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-1	300	Version:	1			
Туре:	Add	enda			Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/26	/2022			In control:	Baldwin County Com	nission Regular
On agenda:	8/16	/2022			Final action:	8/16/2022	
Title:	Baldwin County Revenue Commission - Termination of Certified Payments Service Provider Agreement						
Indexes:							
Attachments:	1. Certified Payments Termination Letter						
Date	Ver.	/er. Action By		Action		Resul	
8/16/2022	1	Baldwin County Commission Regular			sion Ap	n Approved	
Meeting Type Meeting Date Item Status: From: The Ho Submitted by	: 8/1 Addo noral	6/2022 endum ble Tedd	ly Faust,	Jr., F			

ITEM TITLE

Baldwin County Revenue Commission - Termination of Certified Payments Service Provider Agreement

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

As requested by the Honorable Teddy Faust, Jr., Baldwin County Revenue Commissioner, take the following actions related to Certified Payment Service Provider Agreement:

1) Terminate the Certified Payment Service Provider Agreement, effective September 30, 2022, between Certified Payments, a division of Accelerated Card Company, LLC and the Baldwin County Commission (Revenue Commission Office), which was originally approved by the Baldwin County Commission on July 16, 2019; and

2) Authorize the Chairman to execute a written notification of termination to Certified Payments, a Division of Accelerated Card Company, LLC terminating the Agreement between the parties.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Background: The Certified Payments ACH Processing Services Agreement was originally approved by the Commission on July 16, 2019. As authorized in the addendum, either party may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, by giving thirty (30) days written notice of termination to the other party. Revenue Commissioner Teddy J. Faust, Jr., has previously provided a written notice to terminate the Agreement by his letter of intent to terminate to Certified Payments, dated July 27, 2022, and requests the Commission to take the above action to formalize the termination of this Agreement for the record.

Previous Commission action/date: July 16, 2019

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Total cost of recommendation: N/A

Budget line item(s) to be used: N/A

If this is not a budgeted expenditure, does the recommendation create a need for funding? N/A

LEGAL IMPACT

Is legal review necessary for this staff recommendation and related documents? N/A

Reviewed/approved by: N/A

Additional comments: N/A

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS

Is advertising required for this recommendation? N/A

If the proof of publication affidavit is not attached, list the reason: N/A

FOLLOW UP IMPLEMENTATION

For time-sensitive follow up, select deadline date for follow up: N/A

Individual(s) responsible for follow up: N/A

Action required (list contact persons/addresses if documents are to be mailed or emailed): Administration: prepare termination letter addressed to:

Certified Payments, a division of Accelerated Card Company, LLC Attn: General Counsel 100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 200 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Additional instructions/notes: N/A